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Hon. Claire C. Cecchi, U.S.D.J. 

United States District Court for the District of New Jersey 

Martin Luther King, Jr. Bldg. & U.S. Courthouse 

50 Walnut Street 

Newark, New Jersey 07101 
 

Re: Proton-Pump Inhibitor Products Liability Litigation (No. II) 

 2:17-md-2789 (CCC)(MF) (MDL 2789)      
 

Dear Judge Cecchi: 
 

 The undersigned Defendants write to update the Court regarding the status of 

discussions with the PSC related to the Court’s bellwether plan articulated in 

chambers on August 13, 2019. In short, the parties disagree regarding one aspect of 

the Court’s plan and have reached an impasse with respect to a separate issue. 
 

 The parties agree that Exhibit A accurately describes the Court’s bellwether 

plan, except that the undersigned Defendants believe the Court suggested a cutoff 

date of May 1, 2019 for cases to be eligible for inclusion in the bellwether pool.  The 

PSC disagrees, and the parties require clarification from the Court. 
 

 In addition, the undersigned Defendants made one counterproposal with 

respect to the  Court’s plan; that is, the parties would make 20 picks from the 

bellwether eligible pool with each side having 10 strikes.  The PSC rejected that 

counterproposal.  Therefore, we are at an impasse. 
 

 The undersigned Defendants can be available for a call if the Court thinks 

that would be productive. 
 

Respectfully,  

ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE 

SCHOLER LLP 

/s/ Arthur E. Brown   

250 W. 55th Street 

New York, NY 10019-9710 

(212) 836-8000 

Arthur.Brown@arnoldporter.com 

Attorneys for AstraZeneca 

Pharmaceuticals LP and AstraZeneca LP 

MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP 

/s/ Gregory J. Hindy 

Gregory J. Hindy 

Four Gateway Center, 100 Mulberry Street  

Newark, New Jersey 07101-0652  

(973) 622-4444, ghindy@mccarter.com 

Attorneys for AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals 

LP, AstraZeneca LP, and Merck Sharp & 

Dohme Corporation 
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cc:   All Counsel of Record (w/enc. via ECF) 

 

      MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP 

James J. Freebery 

Makenzie Windfelder 

405 N. King Street, 8th Floor 

Wilmington, DE  19801 

(302) 984-6300 

jfreebery@mccarter.com 

mwindfelder@mccarter.com 

 

ICE MILLER LLP 

/s/ Amy K. Fisher 

Amy K. Fisher 

Katherine D. Althoff 

John A. Camp 

One American Square, Ste. 2900  

Indianapolis, IN  46281-0200 

(317) 236-2100 

Amy.Fisher@icemiller.com 

Katherine.Althoff@icemiller.com 

John.Camp@icemiller.com 

 

Attorneys for AstraZeneca 

Pharmaceuticals LP, AstraZeneca LP, 

and Merck Sharp & Dohme Corporation 

 

DLA PIPER LLP (US) 

/s/ Loren H. Brown 

Loren H. Brown 

Cara D. Edwards 

Lucas P. Przymusinski 

DLA PIPER LLP (US) 

1251 Avenue of the Americas,  

27th Floor 

New York, NY 10020 

Tel: (212) 335-4500 

Fax: (212) 335-4501 

loren.brown@dlapiper.com 

cara.edwards@dlapiper.com 

lucas.przymusinski@dlapiper.com 
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/s/ Matthew A. Holian 

Matthew A. Holian 

Katie W. Insogna 

DLA PIPER LLP (US) 

33 Arch Street, 26th Floor 

Boston, MA 02110 

Tel: (617) 406-6000 

Fax: (617) 406-6100 

matt.holian@dlapiper.com 

katie.insogna@dlapiper.com 

 

/s/ Stephen C. Matthews 

Stephen C. Matthews 

DLA PIPER LLP (US) 

51 John F. Kennedy Parkway, Suite 120 

Short Hills, NJ 07078-2704 

Tel: (973) 520-2550 

Fax: (973) 520-2551 

stephen.matthews@dlapiper.com 

 

Attorneys for Defendant Pfizer Inc. 

 

VENABLE LLP 

/s/ Craig A. Thompson                       

Craig A. Thompson 

Jason C. Rose 

VENABLE LLP 

750 East Pratt Street, Suite 900 

Baltimore, MD 21202 

Telephone: (410) 244-7400 

cathompson@venable.com 

jcrose@venable.com  
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TUCKER ELLIS LLP 

/s/ Sherry Knutson 

Sherry Knutson 

James Hemmings 

233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 6950 

Chicago, Illinois 60606-9997 

(312) 624-6300 

sherry.knutson@tuckerellis.com 

james.hemmings@tuckerellis.com 

 

Attorneys for Takeda Defendants and 

Abbott Laboratories 

 

ULMER & BERNE LLP 

/s/ K. C. Green 

K. C. Green 

Jeffrey F. Peck 

Gina M. Saelinger 

600 Vine Street, Suite 2800 

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 

Telephone: (513) 698-5000 

Facsimile: (513) 698-5001 

kcgreen@ulmer.com  

jpeck@ulmer.com  

gsaelinger@ulmer.com  

 

Attorneys for The Procter & Gamble 

Company and The Procter & Gamble 

Manufacturing Company 
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REED SMITH LLP 

 

/s/ Stephen J. McConnell 

Stephen J. McConnell 

Sandra M. Di Iorio 

REED SMITH LLP 

Three Logan Square 

1717 Arch Street, Suite 3100 

Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Telephone: (215) 851-8100 

smcconnell@reedsmith.com 

sdiiorio@reedsmith.com 

 

Attorneys for GSK Consumer Health, 

Inc. (f/k/a Novartis Consumer Health, 

Inc.) 
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Brown, Arthur E. 

From: "Brown, Arthur E." <Arthur.Brown@arnoldporter.com> 
Date: September 4, 2019 at 8:54:17 PM EDT 
To: "zzz.External.cseeger@seegerweiss.com" <cseeger@seegerweiss.com>, "Buchanan, Dave (dbuchanan@seegerweiss.com)" <dbuchanan@seegerweiss.com> 
Cc: "ZZ-Thompson, Craig" <cathompson@venable.com>, "Holian, Matt" <matt.holian@dlapiper.com>, "zzz.External.kcgreen@ulmer.com" <kcgreen@ulmer.com>, "McConnell, Stephen J." <SMcConnell@ReedSmith.com>, "Brown, Arthur E." <Arthur.Brown@arnoldporter.com> 
Subject: Bellwethers Chris -- we are amenable to the Court’s bellwether plan, with one point of clarification and one counter-proposal.  Here is the plan that we heard from Judge Cecchi:   1 --  Eligible Cases would be determined using a cutoff date of  roughly May 1st (which would capture approximately 1,000 - 1,050 cases);    2 --   From the Eligible Cases, a random pool of 150 cases would be generated;   3 --  From the Eligible Cases, each side would supplement that list of randomly generated cases with 10 picks -- 10 for plaintiffs and 10 for defendants;   4 --  That would give us a total pool of 170 total cases;   5 --  Each side would pick 15 cases from the 170 cases, and each side would have 4 strikes;   6 --  There would be a replenishment procedure but the Court provided almost no guidance that I recall -- we will need to reach agreement on this;    7 -- That would leave a bellwether pool of 22 total cases;   8 --  A New Jersey trial would be second;   9 --  The parties would all have to commit to waive Lexecon for trials 1 and 3-6 at the beginning of the process; and   10 --  The 6 cases to be tried would be picked from the pool of 22 via a process to be determined later.   The one point of clarification is in number 1 above: the Eligible Cases/May 1st cut off date  is for cases that are stage 1 and substantially complete as to all defendants (which captures about 1,000-1,050 cases).  We would agree to exchange lists in advance, as Dave suggested.    The defendants counter proposal relates to items 5 and 7 -- it is our collective view that each side pick 20 cases, and each side have 10 strikes from the pool of 170, leaving a total pool of 20 cases to be worked up.    Thanks.   Arthur   
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_______________ Arthur E. Brown  Partner  Arnold & Porter 250 West 55th Street | New York, New York 10019-9710 T: +1 212.836.8592 | F: +1 212.836.6756 Arthur.Brown@arnoldporter.com | www.arnoldporter.com  
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